

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PRO LIFE OBSTETRICIANS
AND GYNECOLOGISTS (AAPLOG),
SENATOR TOM COBURN, M.D., CONGRESSMAN
CHARLES BOUSTANY, JR, M.D., CONGRESSMAN
MICHAEL BURGESS, M.D., CONGRESSMAN
PHIL GINGREY, M.D., CONGRESSMAN
DAVE WELDON, M.D., C. EVERETT KOOP, M.D.,
EDMUND D. PELLEGRINO, M.D.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
(Counsel of Record)
DENISE M. BURKE
MAILEE R. SMITH
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
310 South Peoria Street, Suite 500
Chicago, Illinois 60607
312/492-7234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Act Imposes No Undue Burden Under <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> Because There Is No Substantial, Reliable Evidence that the Act Will Increase Medical Risks for Any Woman	3
II. There Is No Substantial, Reliable Evidence That Any Maternal Or Fetal Condition Re- quires the Use of D&X.....	7
A. The Record Demonstrates That D&X Is Not Necessary for any Maternal Medical Condition.....	7
B. The Record Demonstrates that D&X Is Not Necessary for Any Fetal Anomaly	14
C. The ACOG Policy Statement Has No Basis in Empirical Evidence and Is Not Reliable...	16
III. There Is No Substantial, Reliable Evidence that D&X Is Safer than Existing Procedures ...	17
A. Intuition and Personal Observation are Not Reliable or Substantial Evidence of Safety	17
B. No Empirical Data Demonstrate the Safety of D&X.....	20
C. There Is Substantial, Reliable Evidence that there are Well-Established Alterna- tives to D&X.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX A: Index of Trial Testimony in Nebraska (<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i>), New York (<i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i>), and San Francisco (<i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i>)	A1
APPENDIX B: Excerpt from American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG), <i>Practice Bulletin No. 67</i> (October 2005), reprinted in ACOG, <i>Compendium of Selected Publications 2006</i> ; Excerpt from U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Guide to Clinical Preventive Services</i> (2005)	B1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Thornburgh, 737 F.2d 283 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	4
Carhart v. Ashcroft, 331 F.Supp.2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
Carhart v. Gonzales, 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3, 26
Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	4
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	4, 5
National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft, 330 F.Supp.2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12, 13, 18, 19, 25
National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales, 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 18, 26, 27
Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 3, 5, 27
Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft, 320 F.Supp.2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	8
Planned Parenthood v. Gonzales, 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	20, 26
Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Taft, 353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4
Women's Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201, 18 U.S.C.S. §1531 (2006).....	3
21 U.S.C.S. §355(d) (2006)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ST Chasen, RB Kalish, M Gupta, JE Kaufman, WK Rashbaum, FA Chervenak, <i>Dilation and evacuation at > or = 20 weeks: comparison of operative techniques</i> , 190 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 1180 (2004).....	23
ST Chasen, et al., <i>Obstetric Outcomes After Surgical Abortion at (greater than or equal to) 20 weeks' gestation</i> , 193 Amer. J. Ob. Gyn. 1161 (2005)	25
Maureen Paul, M.D. et al., <i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (1999)	23
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	5
John Thorp, Katherine Hartmann and Elizabeth Shadigian, <i>Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , 58 Obstetrical & Gynecological Survey 67 (2003)	6
United States Department of Health & Human Services, Food & Drug Administration, <i>Guidance for Industry: Providing Clinical Evidence of Effectiveness for Human Drugs and Biological Products</i> (May 1998)	6
U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <i>Guide to Clinical Preventive Services</i> (2005).....	6
